

## **AGENDA ITEM COVERSHEET**

PREPARED BY: Kim Ward, Town Clerk DEPARTMENT: Clerk

**MEETING:** Town Council Meeting 6/25/2024

**SUBJECT:** First Reading of Resolution 24-2307 supporting New Hanover County's

Ordinance on Abandoned Vessels

## **BACKGROUND:**

On June 17, 2024 New Hanover County Commissioners approved an Ordinance authorizing the Sherriff's Office to identify, and when needed, remove abandoned vessels from waterways in the unincorporated areas of the county.

New Hanover County asked that the Carolina Beach Town Council consider supporting this ordinance by approving a resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Office to remedy abandoned vessels within town limits.

## **ACTION:**

Motion to approve a 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of Resolution 24-2307 authorizing the New Hanover County Sheriff's Office to remedy abandoned vessels within town limits.